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RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Board: 

1. Approve the changes to various sections of the Department of Recreation and
Parks (RAP) Schedule of Rates and Fees as outlined in the body of this Report
and the attached schedules, effective April 1, 2026, upon approval of the Board of
Recreation and Parks Commissioners (Board) of this Report; and

2. Authorize staff to amend the Schedule of Rates and Fees to incorporate these
changes.

 

SUMMARY 
This report recommends revisions to several sections of the Department’s current 
Schedule of Rates and Fees for services, permits, and facility rentals. The rates for 
permitting both indoor and outdoor amenities at various recreation centers and venues 
were last reviewed and approved in 2019.  RAP has faced increasing financial challenges 
due to new and rising costs associated with permitting and maintaining its playfields and 
buildings. These include higher utility expenses, increased salaries for maintenance and 
recreation staff, retention pay, and escalating costs for materials and equipment. 

As the cost of providing services to the public continues to grow, and with significant 
increasing inflation, RAP remains committed to offering high-quality and affordable 
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recreational opportunities to the residents of the City of Los Angeles (CITY) and its 
visitors. However, to sustain this commitment and more accurately recover operational 
costs, an increase in rates and fees has become necessary.  The current rates and fees 
were found to be below cost recovery levels when compared to those of neighboring 
municipalities.  Several of these rates and fees were comparable to other municipalities 
and were not increased.  

The Department anticipates generating approximately $1.7 million in additional annual 
revenue, a projection based on the proposed increases in our field and building rates and 
fees.  

A summary of the proposed changes is provided below.  Pending Board approval, these 
changes will take effect on April 1, 2026.  

The specific revisions are detailed in the Revised Schedule of Rates and Fees, attached 
hereto as Exhibit A (the “Revised Schedule”). Only the sections of the Rates and Fees 
Manual that are being revised are included in this Schedule. Proposed changes are 
clearly marked using bold text and/or purple font for easy identification. 

A publishable version of the Schedule Exhibit B (the “Publishable Schedule”) has been 
prepared for Department use. This version omits any obsolete fees or outdated language, 
including red strikethroughs, to ensure clarity and readability. 

A newly created public view version of the Schedule Exhibit C (the “Public Schedule”) has 
been prepared for public distribution.  This version provides a concise summary of the 
fees for the most commonly used sections of the Schedule. 

Staff conducted a survey of rates and fees for recreational facilities in 55 municipalities 
surrounding Los Angeles. The findings, attached hereto as Exhibit D (“Cost Analysys”), 
show that the proposed increase in fees for room rentals and outdoor playfields is still 
considerably lower than the average fees of the surrounding areas/cities. For example, 
the proposed Basic Hourly Rate for a room rental for up to 50-persons is $30.00 ($25.00 
at a Subsidized Recreation Center).  The average fee for a comparable amenity is $52.00 
(resident) or $75.00 (non-resident). The cost comparison will show that RAP ranks in the 
middle percentiles for room rentals and outdoor playfields.  

General Instructions and Policies Regarding Rates and Fees – Section 6.1 Part-Time 
Fees 

This fee is charged when a facility is either normally closed or the nature of the 
permit activity requires a dedicated staff person in addition to the staff running the 
facility.  The proposed increase to $35.00 per hour for Part-Time Staff Fees 
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recovers the direct cost of a Recreation Assistant’s hourly wage ($23.00 minimum 
as of June of 2025 and increasing to a minimum of $25.00 by June of 2026) and 
the indirect costs of retention pay, vacation time, sick time, holidays, general fund 
deduction, and CITY paid benefits, as more fully described in Recreation Assistant 
Costs, a chart attached hereto as Exhibit E (“Part-Time Staff Fees”).   

When the above indirect costs are added to the direct cost hourly wage of $24.00 
at a retention site, the fully-burdened part-time staff rate is $29.96 for half-timers 
working over 900 hours per year and $30.94 for half-timers working under 900 
hours per year.  When future 2026 raises are included in these rates, the fully-
burdened rate increases to $32.46 and $32.76, respectively. 

General Instructions - Low Income Communities 
A full list of the RAP’s Subsidized Recreation Centers is included in Exhibit F 
(“Subsidized Centers”). 

Residential Camps 
Increased fees, as more fully identified in the Schedule, to recover costs for 
staffing, maintenance, and overall management of camping facilities. 

Community Recreation Centers 
A Senior 50+ Sports Subsidized Rate for outdoor sports areas has been 
established. This rate applies to groups in which at least 75% of participants are 
aged 50 and older. 

Added a Youth Use section for sports and developed a 3-tier classification system 
to help clarify the differences between types of youth sports organizations: 

Tier 1: General Use / Public School Teams / Non Recurring Youth Events /  
 Private Youth Teams / Private School Teams 

Tier 2: Independent Youth Sport Leagues 
Tier 3: Nationally Chartered Youth Sports Organizations / Associations 

The proposed standardized rates and fees for youth sports will be established 
based on the following criteria: 

Daylight Use vs. Lighted Use 
Subsidized vs. Non-Subsidized Recreation Centers 
Recreational vs. Income-Generating Activities 
Synthetic turf field rates vary based on the criteria above and the dimensions of 
the field (Mini, Small, Medium, Large).  Increased fees will recover a greater portion 
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of the costs of field replacement (expected lifespan is 10 years). The average cost 
to replace a medium sized synthetic field is approximately $300,000.  The field 
dimensions and size categories of the 58 RAP synthetic turf fields are listed in the 
chart, Synthetic Turf Field Dimensions, attached hereto as Exhibit G (“Synthetic 
Fields”).   

To prepare RAP Youth and Adult Sports Organizations for the proposed fee 
increases, a virtual meeting was held on October 29, 2025. Over 40 individuals 
from these organizations logged in, where the proposed Sports Group rates for 
Outdoor Field rates were introduced and explained. Attendees understood and 
accepted the reasons for the proposed increases and appreciated the advance 
notice, which allowed them to better prepare for future league permit requests. 

Municipal Sports 
Increased fees, as more fully identified in the Schedule, to recover costs for 
staffing, maintenance, and overall management of sports facilities. The proposed 
fee increase for use of outdoor playfields is the same fee increase shown and 
justified in the Community Recreation Centers section above.   

Picnics 
Increased fees, as more fully identified in the Schedule, to recover costs for 
staffing, maintenance, and overall management of the facility and activities. A 
reduced Picnic rate for Subsidized Recreation Centers has been introduced, 
making outdoor gatherings more affordable and accessible.  Moonbounce 
dimensions have been specified and rates are applied to each individual inflatable. 
Staff fees must be charged when a facility is normally closed (minimum of 3 hours), 
however, fees may be divided amongst multiple permit groups. 

Special Events/Fundraisers 
Increased fees, as more fully identified in the Schedule, to recover costs for 
staffing, maintenance, and overall management of the facility and activities. The 
parking lot rental base rate will increase to $4.00 per space, per day. An Income 
Generating Rate of $10.00 per space, per day has also been introduced for events 
where the organizer charges the public for parking. A Promotional Banner fee was 
added ($25.00 per day, per banner).   

Senior Citizen Centers 
Consolidated multiple Senior Citizen sections and created a “Senior Citizen 
Center” schedule in order to standardize fees for all Senior Citizen Centers, with 
the exception of Ahmanson Senior Center at EXPO Center.   
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A “Senior Member” rate has been established for Senior Citizen Center members 
for use of indoor areas at Senior Citizen Centers. Registered members of a Senior 
Citizen Center may pay fees in accordance with the rates outlined in the 
Community Recreation Centers section for the purpose of senior citizen events 
only. 

Valley Region - Special Event Parks 
Consolidated multiple sections for consistency purposes.  Increased fees, as more 
fully identified in the Schedule, to recover costs for staffing, maintenance, and 
overall management of the facility and activities.  This schedule applies to the 
following facilities: Hansen Dam Park Recreation Area, Lake Balboa, Woodley 
Park, and Jane and Bert Boeckmann Park. 

Racing Events 
Increased fees, as more fully identified in the Schedule, to recover costs for 
staffing, maintenance, and overall management of the facility and activities.  Type 
of events defined.  Removed the Reservation Fee ($85.00).  Added a Permit 
Application Fee ($25.00). 

EXPO Center 
Increased fees, as more fully identified in the Schedule, to recover costs for 
staffing, maintenance, and overall management of the facility and activities. 
Updated language for consistency purposes.  Removed the Terracover 
installation.  Removed the minimum hourly requirement for Classes/Team 
Practices for private use of the swim stadium. Removed equipment rentals and 
souvenir photos from the Exposition Park Rose Garden Schedule. The parking lot 
rental base rate for Major and Special Events will increase to $40.00-$150.00 (per 
stall) for passenger vehicles and $80.00-$125.00 (per stall) for 
Buses/Oversized/Trailers.  

Woodley Cricket Fields 
Increased fees, as more fully identified in the Schedule, to recover costs for 
staffing, maintenance, and overall management of the facilities. 

Sections being consolidated into new or existing sections: 
Anderson Memorial Senior Citizen Center 

Remove from Schedule of Rates and Fees. Consolidated into a new Senior Citizen 
Center section. 

Felicia Mahood Senior Citizen Center 
Remove from Schedule of Rates and Fees. Consolidated into a new Senior Citizen 
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Center section. 

Hansen Dam Sports Center 
Remove from Schedule of Rates and Fees. Consolidated into a new Valley Region 
- Special Event Parks section.

Lake Balboa / Woodley Park 
Remove from Schedule of Rates and Fees. Consolidated into a new Valley Region 
- Special Event Parks section.

Synthetic Turf Soccer Fields 
Remove from Schedule of Rates and Fees. Consolidated into the Community 
Recreation Center section. 

Watts Senior Citizen Center 
Remove from Schedule of Rates and Fees. Consolidated into a new Senior Citizen 
Center section. 

Westchester Senior Citizen Center 
Remove from Schedule of Rates and Fees. Consolidated into a new Senior Citizen 
Center section. 

 Youth Sports Groups 
Remove from Schedule of Rates and Fees. Consolidated into the Community 
Recreation Center section. 

FISCAL IMPACT 
The Department anticipates that revenue generated through the proposed changes to 
RAP’s Schedule of Rates and Fees will be necessary to offset increased utility costs, 
labor costs, retention pay, and rising costs of materials and machinery. This revenue will 
be deposited into the Department of Recreation and Parks General Fund and special 
accounts, and will be used to fund staffing and maintenance needs. 

STRATEGIC PLAN INITIATIVES AND GOALS 

Approval of this Board Report advances RAP’s Strategic Plan by supporting: 

Goal No. 6:  Building financial strength and innovative partnerships 
 

Outcome No. 1: The Department's operating budget meets the needs of the park 
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system for all Angelenos 
 

Key Metric: Annual spending on recreation and parks per resident, adjusted to reflect 
price of living 
 

Result: Equity in fees for permit applicants, as well as, cost recovery to RAP. 
 

This Report was prepared by Juan Aynat, Principal Recreation Supervisor II, Valley Region. 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS/EXHIBITS 
Exhibit A:  Revised Schedule - Schedule of Rates and Fees   
Exhibit B:  Publishable Schedule - Schedule of Rates and Fees   

    Exhibit C:  Public Schedule - Public Version of the Schedule of Rates and Fees 
Exhibit D:  Cost Analysis - Survey of surrounding areas/cities (rank percentile) 
Exhibit E:  Part-Time Staff Fee 
Exhibit F:  Subsidized Centers - List of Subsidized Recreation Centers  
Exhibit G:  Synthetic Fields - List of Synthetic Fields  





























































































































































































































































City of Los Angeles 
 

Department of Recreation and Parks 
FACILITY USE PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE 

Revised April 2026 
The Rates and Fees are reviewed and approved by the Recreation and Park Board of Commissioners. 

 

APPLICATION FEE:   All permits issued will be assessed a non-refundable $25.00 permit application fee. 
STAFF FEE:   $35.00 hourly staff fee may be assessed in addition to Rental Rates. 
REFUNDABLE MAINTENANCE/SECURITY DEPOSIT:   $100.00 (minimum) 
 

FACILITY USE FEES – INDOOR AREAS (classrooms, meeting rooms) 

HOURLY RATE: 
RECREATION CENTER RECREATION CENTER (SUBSIDIZED) 

BASIC INCOME GENERATING BASIC INCOME GENERATING 

1 - 50 persons $30.00 $95.00 $25.00 $60.00 

51 - 100 persons $50.00 $145.00 $35.00 $90.00 

101 or more persons $85.00 $240.00 $50.00 $145.00 

Table Rental: 1 - 10 $120.00 (flat fee) $90.00 (flat fee) 

                         11 or more $150.00 (flat fee) $120.00 (flat fee) 

Chair Rental: 1 - 50 $75.00 (flat fee) $50.00 (flat fee) 

                        51 - 100 $100.00 (flat fee) $75.00 (flat fee) 

                        101 or more $150.00 (flat fee) $125.00 (flat fee) 

Gatherings with Refreshments $30.00 (flat fee) 

Kitchen Rental $90.00 (flat fee) 

 
FACILITY USE FEES – GYMNASIUM 

HOURLY RATE: 
RECREATION CENTER RECREATION CENTER (SUBSIDIZED) 

BASIC INCOME GENERATING BASIC INCOME GENERATING 

Gymnasium Use $70.00 $140.00 $60.00 $120.00 
Use of Scoreboard $30.00 (flat fee, per day)* 
Use of Volleyball System $30.00 (flat fee, per day); includes set-up & take-down* 
*Additional staff fees may apply. 

 
FACILITY USE FEES – OUTDOOR AREAS 

ADULT SPORTS USE 

HOURLY RATE: 
DIAMOND / HARDCOURT 

Softball, Baseball, Kickball, Basketball, etc. 
NATURAL TURF FIELD 

Soccer, Football, Rugby, Lacrosse, etc. INCOME GENERATING 

RECREATION CENTER 

Daylight Play $50.00 $55.00 $100.00 

When Lights are Used $60.00 $65.00 $120.00 

RECREATION CENTER (SUBSIDIZED) 

Daylight Play $40.00 $45.00 $80.00 

When Lights are Used $50.00 $55.00 $100.00 

SENIOR 50+ SPORTS RATE* 

 $30.00 $40.00 $60.00 

*Groups with at least 75% of participation aged 50 or older. 

YOUTH SPORTS USE 

HOURLY RATE: RECREATION CENTER RECREATION CENTER (SUBSIDIZED) INCOME GENERATING 

TIER 1 - GROUP A: GENERAL USE / PUBLIC SCHOOL TEAMS / NON-RECURRING YOUTH EVENTS 

Daylight Play $40.00 $35.00 $60.00 

When Lights are Used $50.00 $45.00 $70.00 



TIER 1 - GROUP B: PRIVATE YOUTH TEAMS / PRIVATE SCHOOL TEAMS 

Daylight Play $40.00 Not available $60.00 

When Lights are Used $50.00 Not available $70.00 

TIER 2: INDEPENDENT YOUTH SPORTS LEAGUES  
Community based organizations, permittees are required to provide official league schedules. 

Daylight Play $21.00 $16.00 $60.00 

When Lights are Used $24.00 $19.00 $70.00 

TIER 3: NATIONALLY CHARTERED YOUTH SPORTS ORGANIZATIONS / ASSOCIATIONS 
Qualifying organizations:  AYSO, Little League, Pony League, USA Lacrosse, USA Softball, Pop Warner, USA Rugby. 

Daylight Play $19.00 $16.00 $60.00 

When Lights are Used $22.00 $19.00 $70.00 

 
SYNTHETIC TURF FIELD USE FEES 
Field Sizes:  MINI (149 ft or smaller) • SMALL (150-229 ft) • MEDIUM (230-289 ft) • LARGE (290 ft or larger) 

ADULT SPORTS USE 

HOURLY RATE: MINI SMALL MEDIUM LARGE INCOME GENERATING 

Daylight Play  $45.00 $50.00 $55.00 $60.00 $110.00 

When Lights are Used $55.00 $60.00 $65.00 $70.00 $130.00 

YOUTH SPORTS USE 

HOURLY RATE: MINI SMALL MEDIUM LARGE INCOME GENERATING 

TIER 1 – GROUP A: GENERAL USE / PUBLIC SCHOOL TEAMS / NON-RECURRING YOUTH EVENTS 

RECREATION CENTER 

Daylight Play  $40.00 $45.00 $50.00 $55.00 full / $27.50 half $90.00 

When Lights are Used $50.00 $55.00 $60.00 $65.00 full / $32.50 half $110.00 

RECREATION CENTER (SUBSIDIZED) 

Daylight Play  $35.00 $40.00 $45.00 $50.00 full / $25.00 half $90.00 

When Lights are Used $45.00 $50.00 $55.00 $60.00 full / $30.00 half $110.00 

TIER 1: B. PRIVATE YOUTH TEAMS / PRIVATE SCHOOL TEAMS 

RECREATION CENTER 

Daylight Play  $40.00 $45.00 $50.00 $55.00 full / $27.50 half $90.00 

When Lights are Used $50.00 $55.00 $60.00 $65.00 full / $32.50 half $110.00 

TIER 2: INDEPENDENT YOUTH SPORTS LEAGUES  
Community based organizations, permittees are required to provide official league schedules. 

RECREATION CENTER 

Daylight Play  $20.00 $25.00 $30.00 $35.00 full / $17.50 half $90.00 

When Lights are Used $25.00 $30.00 $35.00 $40.00 full / $20.00 half $110.00 

RECREATION CENTER (SUBSIDIZED) 

Daylight Play  $15.00 $18.00 $21.00 $24.00 full / $12.00 half $90.00 

When Lights are Used $20.00 $23.00 $26.00 $29.00 full / $14.50 half $110.00 

TIER 3: NATIONALLY CHARTERED YOUTH SPORTS ORGANIZATIONS / ASSOCIATIONS 
Qualifying organizations:  AYSO, Little League, Pony League, USA Lacrosse, USA Softball, Pop Warner, USA Rugby. 

RECREATION CENTER 

Daylight Play  $15.00 $20.00 $25.00 $30.00 full / $15.00 half $90.00 

When Lights are Used $20.00 $25.00 $30.00 $35.00 full / $17.50 half $110.00 

RECREATION CENTER (SUBSIDIZED) 

Daylight Play  $13.00 $16.00 $19.00 $22.00 full / $11.50 half $90.00 

When Lights are Used $18.00 $21.00 $24.00 $27.00 full / $13.50 half $110.00 
 



TENNIS / PICKLEBALL 

Rates are per court, per hour. 

TENNIS PICKLEBALL 

2024 2026 2028 
INCOME 

GENERATING 2024 2026 2028 
INCOME 

GENERATING 
RECREATION CENTER 

Daylight Play  $8.00 $10.00 $12.00 $35.00 $4.00 $6.00 $8.00 $35.00 

When Lights are Used $10.00 $12.00 $14.00 $45.00 $6.00 $8.00 $10.00 $45.00 

RECREATION CENTER (SUBSIDIZED) 

Daylight Play  $8.00 $8.00 $10.00 $30.00 $2.00 $4.00 $6.00 $30.00 

When Lights are Used $8.00 $10.00 $12.00 $40.00 $4.00 $6.00 $8.00 $40.00 

 
PICNICS 

DAILY RATE: RECREATION CENTER 
RECREATION CENTER 

(SUBSIDIZED) 

Non-refundable Reservation Fee $25.00 $25.00 

Groups of 1-50 $90.00 $75.00 

Groups of 51-100 $120.00 $100.00 

Groups of 101-200 $180.00 $150.00 

Additional staff fees may apply for requests on dates that the facility is normally closed.  

 
ADDITIONAL FEES 

 HOURLY RATE INCOME GENERATING 

Batting Cage Rental: (Ball diamond rental, not included) $25.00 (Team practices) $50.00 (Private instruction) 

Boot Camps $80.00 ----- 

Casting Session: (Requests go directly through the Facility Director.) $100.00 ----- 

 DAILY RATE 

Ball Diamond/Field Prep (Includes bases and/or field striping) $25.00 per field (plus, staffing fees if necessary) 

Utility Hook-up (Applies to the use of electrical outlet/water source) $75.00 
 
 
CANCELLATION / REFUND POLICY 
Event cancellations by the Department due to rain outs, field maintenance, or Department use, will receive a FULL 
REFUND or be rescheduled. Non-use of the field by organization is subject to the cancellation fees below. 
 

A 15% Administrative Fee will be applied to Transfers/Credits where applicable with a minimum 14-day advance notice.  
Refund does not apply to the $25.00 non-refundable application fee. 

PERMITS (200 ATTENDEES OR LESS) REFUND 

More than 27 days prior to event  85% 

14-27 days prior to event 50% 

Less than 14 days prior to event Not applicable 

 



City of Los Angeles - Recreation and Park Rank Analysis

Youth and Adult Outdoor Sports Fields and Room Rentals Percentile %

Grass Soccer Field - Youth League (Tier 3) 57.41

Grass Soccer Field Non-Resident (Tier 1) 53.70

Grass Soccer Field - Adult Leagues 52.77

Synthetic Soccer Field Local League (Tier 3) 27.77

Synthetic Soccer Field Non-Resident (Tier 1) 18.75

Synthetic Soccer Field / Adult Leagues 16.67

Multi-Purpose Baseball / Softball Diamond 
Local League  (Tier 3) 50.00

Multi-Purpose Baseball / Softball Diamond 
Non-Resident (Tier 1) 57.35

Multi-purpose Baseball / Softball Diamond  Adult leagues 55.26

Basic Room Rental 36.95

Gym Rental 32.35



Rank Analysis - Synthetic Turf Fields
Exh D - Pg 2 LA City Tier 3 LA City Tier 1 LA City Adult

RECREATION AGENCY
Synthetic Soccer Field 

Local League 
Percentile 

% RECREATION AGENCY
Synthetic Soccer Field 

Non-resident 
Percentile 

% RECREATION AGENCY
Synthetic Soccer Field/    

Adult Leagues
Percentile 

%

Pico Rivera
No charge for community 

sports organizations Bell Gardens $45 Bell Gardens $55/$60

Los Angeles County No charge or $43 LA City $50 / $60
18.75 LA City $55 / $65

16.67

Huntington Park $21 / $32 Santa Monica $50 / $68.75 Los Angeles County
     youth/ adult $71        

adult $118 w/ lights

LA City $25 / $30
27.77 Irvine Great Park $74 / $95 Huntington Park $77 / $88

Arcadia $40 Pico Rivera $100 / $110 Irvine Great Park $84 / $110

Bell Gardens $40 Manhattan Beach $175 Pico Rivera $100 / $110

Avalon $45 El Segundo $193 El Segundo $128

Irvine Great Park $47 / $63 Bell $175.44 / $201.24 Bell $175.44 / $201.24

Glendale $73.50 Manhattan Beach $200

Bell $87.72 / $113.52



Rank Analysis - Outdoor Multi-Purpose Fields
Exh D - Pg 3 LA City Tier 3 LA City Tier 1 Adult Leagues

RECREATION AGENCY

Multi-purpose 
baseball/softball diamond 

Local League 

Percentile 
% RECREATION AGENCY

Multi-purpose 
baseball/softball diamond 

non-resident

Percentile 
% RECREATION AGENCY

Multi-purpose 
baseball/softball diamond / 

adult leagues

Percentile 
%

Culver City No charge Agoura Hills $12 Pico Rivera $25 / $35

Diamond Bar No charge Rancho Palos Verdes $16 Rancho Palos Verdes $29

Rancho Palos Verdes No charge   Torrance $18/ $20 San Dimas $35 / $55

Pico Rivera
No charge for community 

sports organizations Inglewood $20 Huntington Park $36 / $47

Duarte No fee / $15 Santa Monica $24 / $48 La Puente $40 / $53

Los Angeles County
No charge (core partners) 

or $23 Pico Rivera $25 / $35 Covina $80/$105 (Two hours)

Walnut $5 per player per season Lynwood $25.50 / $35 Los Angeles County
$42

$89 (w/ lights)

Agoura Hills $10 Malibu $30 Irvine Great Park $42 / $63

Torrance $10 / $18 San Dimas $30 / $35 Santa Clarita $44 / $55

La Puente $13 / $26 Santa Fee Springs $30 / $40 Claremont $45

Burbank $15 Duarte $30 / $55 LA City $45 / $55
55.26

Lynwood $15 / $22 Diamond Bar $31.27 / $31.27 Malibu $45.50

Huntington Park $16 / $27 Azuza $32 / $45 Bell Gardens $45 / $55

Palmdale $17.50 La Puente $33 / $46 Carson $46 / $86

LA City $19 / $22
50.00 Sierra Madre $34.50 / $56.50  Culver City $64 / $75

Malibu $19.50 Lakewood $35 / $50 Burbank $75

Bell Gardens $20 / $30 Maywood $35 / $50 Manhattan Beach $75

San Dimas $20 / $30 Irvine Great Park $37 / $58 Pasadena $118

Santa Clarita $22 / $32 Bell Gardens $40 Walnut $100 / $110

Bell $23.74 / $44.38 LA City $40 / $50
57.35

Irvine Great Park $26 / $42 Monrovia $41 / $58

Lawndale $30 Downey $42

Artesia $30 / $40 Santa Clarita $44 / $55

Carson $32 / $61 Carson $46 / $86

Irwindale $35 / $50 Bell $47.47 / $68.11

Glendale $36.75 / $58.50 Lomita $48.50

Covina $60/$75 (Two hours) Manhattan Beach $55

Beverly Hills
$37 / $78 for La Cienega 

Fields Burbank $60

Pasadena $53 Lawndale $60

Pasadena $81

El Segundo $91

Walnut $100 / $110

Beverly Hills
$149 / $314 for La Cienega 

Fields

Compton $152



Rank Analysis - Gym and Room Rental
Exh D - Pg 4

RECREATION AGENCY Basic Room Rental Percentile % RECREATION AGENCY Gym Rental Percentile %

Bell Gardens
                            
non-resident = $35 Monrovia $44.50

Los Angeles County
                          

Private = $39,         Glendale $46

La Puente Non-resident = $40 Bell Gardens non-resident = $50

Palmdale $41 private La Puente $50

Pasadena
private non-resident = 

$41 Lawndale non-resident = $60

Culver City
non-resident = $173 for 4 

hours LA City $65 32.35

Monrovia $44.50 Lynwood $72 for non-residents

Glendale $46 Huntington Park Private = $82 weekends

LA City $50 36.95 Los Angeles County $88 for private,

Lynwood $54 for non-residents Compton $91

Lakewood $54 for non-resident Irwindale
                                                               

non-resident = $100

Compton non-resident = $55 Rosemead Non-resident = $131

Carson Private = $58 Palmdale $150.75 for private

Diamond Bar $58.80 Pasadena non-resident private = $154

Burbank non-resident = $59-$165 Carson $180 for private use

Agoura Hills private = $65 Azuza non-resident = $200

Malibu $66.50 for private Calabasas $232

Beverly Hills
                             
non-resident = $69

Calabasas $78-$117

Norwalk
Non-resident = $408.50 

for 5 hours

Rancho Palos Verdes $88 for non-resident

Lawndale $100

San Dimas
                                                          

$100 non-resident



Rank Analysis - Soccer Fields Natural Turf
Exh D - Pg 5

Grass Soccer Field 
Youth Leagues   
(LA City Tier 3)

Grass Soccer Field 
Non-Resident

(LA City Tier 1)
Adult Rates

RECREATION AGENCY Grass Soccer Field 
Youth League 

Percentile 
% RECREATION AGENCY

Grass Soccer Field Non-
resident 

Percentile 
% RECREATION AGENCY

Grass Soccer Field/ 
Adult Leagues

Percentile 
%

Culver City No charge Agoura Hills $12 Rancho Palos Verdes $29

Diamond Bar No charge Rancho Palos Verdes $16 San Dimas $35 / $55

Rancho Palos Verdes No charge   Torrance $18/ $20 Santa Clarita $44 / $55

Pasadena No Charge (60% 
residents) Lynwood $25.50 / $33 Pico Rivera $45 / $55

Walnut $5 per player per season Claremont $30 Malibu $45.50

Pomona No Charge / $10.45 Malibu $30 Carson $46 / $86

Pico Rivera No charge for community 
sports organizations San Dimas $30 / $35 Santa Monica $49 / $88

Los Angeles County No Charge or $29 Santa Fee Springs $30 / $40 Huntington Park $51 / $62

Duarte No fee / $15 Duarte $30 / $55 Los Angeles County
$53

($100 w/lights)

Palmdale $3.50 Diamond Bar $31.27 / $31.27 LA City $55 / $65
52.77

Agoura Hills $10 Santa Monica $33 / $57 Culver City $64 / $75

Torrance $10 / $18 Sierra Madre $34.50 / $56.50  Bell Gardens $65 / $70

Burbank $15 Lakewood $35 / $50 Irvine Great Park $74 / $100

Claremont $15 Norwalk $40 / $50 Burbank $75

Lynwood $15 / $22 LA City $40 / $50 53.70 La Puente $80 / $93

City of Los Angeles $16/$19 57.41 Monrovia $41 / $58 Pasadena $118

Huntington Park $16 / $27 Downey $42 Manhattan Beach $120

Westlake Village $19 / $57 Bell Gardens $55 Walnut $100 / $110

Malibu $19.50 Burbank $60

San Dimas $20 / $30 Lawndale $60

Santa Clarita $22 / $32 El Segundo $91

La Puente $26 / $39 Manhattan Beach $100

Lawndale $30 Pasadena $101

Irvine Great Park $32 / $48 Walnut $100 / $110

Carson $32 / $61 Artesia $130

Beverly Hills $37 Beverly Hills $149

Artesia $60 Compton $152



Exhibit - E

Recreation Assistant (RA) Rates (per hour)
Rate as of June 29, 2025 Base Retention Vacation Sick Holidays General Fund Rec Center

Rate Bonus (VC) (SK) (HO) 8% Rate

Half Time - under 900 hours ($ 23.00) ($ -  )       ($ -  )       ($ 1.84)   ($ 1.99)  ($ 2.15)               ($ 28.98)      

Half Time - under 900 hours, Retention ($ 23.00) ($ 1.00)     ($ -  )       ($ 1.92)   ($ 2.08)  ($ 2.24)               ($ 30.24)      

Half Time - over 900 hours ($ 23.00) ($ -  )       ($ 1.29)     ($ 1.10)   ($ 1.20)  ($ 2.13)               ($ 28.72)      

Half Time - over 900 hours, Retention ($ 23.00) ($ 1.00)     ($ 1.34)     ($ 1.15)   ($ 1.25)  ($ 2.22)               ($ 29.96)      

SubTotal

Rate as of June 28, 2026 Base Retention Vacation Sick Holidays General Fund Rec Center

Rate Bonus (VC) (SK) (HO) 8% Rate

Half Time - under 900 hours ($ 25.00) ($ -  )       ($ -  )       ($ 2.00)   ($ 2.17)  ($ 2.33)               ($ 31.50)      

Half Time - under 900 hours, Retention ($ 25.00) ($ 1.00)     ($ -  )       ($ 2.08)   ($ 2.25)  ($ 2.43)               ($ 32.76)      

Half Time - over 900 hours ($ 25.00) ($ -  )       ($ 1.40)     ($ 1.20)   ($ 1.30)  ($ 2.31)               ($ 31.21)      

Half Time - over 900 hours, Retention ($ 25.00) ($ 1.00)     ($ 1.46)     ($ 1.25)   ($ 1.35)  ($ 2.40)               ($ 32.46)      

Retention For Retention Sites, RA's get paid $1.00 more per hour Rate

June 2026 ($ 22.48)      

Vacation Hours RA's receive VC hours ranging 44-100 hours per year June 2027 ($ 23.15)      

Estimate for average RA is 56 hours VC 5.6% more per hour December 2027 ($ 23.84)      

June 2028 ($ 24.32)      

Sick Hours RA's receive 48 hours SK pay per year Per MOU 7  

If a RA averages 600 hours per year 8.0% more per hour

If a RA averages 1000 hours per year 4.8% more per hour

Holidays RA's receive (13) 4-hour holidays 52 hours HO pay per year

If a RA averages 600 hours per year 8.7% more per hour

If a RA averages 1000 hours per year 5.2% more per hour

General Fund 8% of all income to the Recreation Center goes to the General Fund 

and is not used to pay directly for the RA



SUBSIDIZED CENTERS 

 

SUBSIDIZED CENTERS 

Revised June 2019 

 

Subsidized Centers are in communities where the average household income is less than $60K per year. 

 

109 Street 

Algin Sutton 

Alpine 

Banning 

Bellevue 

Betty Hill SCC 

Bishop Canyon 

(Northeast LA LL) 

Boyle Heights SCC 

Boyle Heights 

Sports 

Branford 

Canoga SCC 

Cardenas 

Central 

Chevy Chase 

Costello 

Costello SCC 

Culver Slauson 

Cypress Park 

David M. Gonzales 

(Pacoima) 

Delano 

Denker 

Downey 

East Wilmington 

Greenbelt 

Echo Park 

Echo Park 

Community Center 

El Sereno 

El Sereno SCC 

Elysian Valley 

Evergreen 

Fernangeles 

Fred Roberts 

Garvanza (LA LL) 

Gilbert Lindsay 

Green Meadows 

Hazard 

Harbor City 

Highland Park 

Highland Park 

Adult Center 

Hollenbeck 

Hollywood 

Hoover 

Hubert Humphrey 

Jackie Tatum 

(Harvard) 

Jim Gilliam 

Jim Gilliam SCC 

Lafayette 

Lake Street 

Lake View Terrace 

Lanark 

Las Palmas SCC 

Leland 

Lemon Grove 

Lincoln Heights 

Lincoln Heights 

SCC 

Lincoln Heights 

Youth Center 

Lincoln Park 

Loren Miller 

MacArthur 

Martin Luther King 

Mid Valley Inter 

Gen (APIC) 

Montecito Heights 

Mt. Carmel 

Normandale 

Normandie 

North Hills 

North Hollywood 

Oakwood 

Panorama 

Pecan 

Queen Anne 

Ramon Garcia 

Rancho Cienega 

Reseda 

Rio De Los Angeles 

Ritchie Valens 

Rose Hills 

Rosecrans 

Ross Snyder 

Seoul International 

Park (Ardmore) 

Sepulveda 

Shatto 

Sheldon Arleta 

(Cesar Chavez) 

Slauson 

South LA Activity 

Center 

South Park 

South Seas 

St. Andrews 

State Street 

Strathern (East 

Valley BB/SB) 

Sunnyslope 

(Pacoima LL) 

Sun Valley 

Toberman 

Trinity 

Valley Plaza 

Van Ness 

Van Nuys 

Venice Reservoir 

(North Venice LL) 

Victory Vineland 

Vineyard 

Wabash 

Watts SCC 

Wilmington 

Yucca 



FACILITY DIMENSIONS FACILITY DIMENSIONS

Boyle Heights #1 320 x 210 Downey #1 210 x 120

Griffith Park 340 x 195 Downey #2 170 x 100

Mar Vista 315 x 180 Glassell 180 x 138

Rio De L.A 360 x 180 North Hills #2 180 x 120

Rosecrans 311 x 180 Seoul International 182 x 139

Sepulveda Basin 360 x 225 Solano Canyon 210 x 120

Soboroff (EXPO) 360 x 245 Sylmar #2 180 x 140

Delano 300 x 166 Van Nuys #1 & #2 217 x 140

Gilbert Lindsey #1 300 x 160 VNSO #1 210 x 120

Harbor Sports Ctr. 295 x 156 Whitsett #5, #7 & #8 210 x 120

Ross Snyder-Nike 297 x 170

Sylmar #1 300 x 180

VNSO #2 & #3 300 x 180

Westwood- Tommy’s Field 300 x 150

Whitsett # 2, 3 & 4 300 x 180

Algin Sutton 270 x 160 109th St. RC 97 x 48

John Ferraro #1-#3 260 x 160 Boyle Heights #2 160 x 75

North Hills #1 250 x 168 Glassell #2 88 x 64

Ross Snyder #1 285 x 135 Fred Roberts 150 x 75

Ross Snyder #2 282 x 135 Lafayette 140 x 82

South Park 284 x 162 Loren Miller 120 x 60

Westwood 270 x 135 MLK Jr. 130 x 80

Gilbert Lindsey #2 240 x 144 Normandie 77 x 29

Lanark 240 x 150 Trinity 130 x 90

Pan Pacific 240 x 120 Van Nuys #3 108 x 54

Rancho Cienega 240 x 151 Yucca 110 x 73

Slauson #1 & #2 230 x 123

Sun Valley 231 x 141

Whitsett #1 240 x 150
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Exhibit G

List of Synthetic Fields - City of Los Angeles - 2026
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	A Senior 50+ Sports Subsidized Rate for outdoor sports areas has been established. This rate applies to groups in which at least 75% of participants are aged 50 and older.
	The proposed standardized rates and fees for youth sports will be established based on the following criteria:

	A “Senior Member” rate has been established for Senior Citizen Center members for use of indoor areas at Senior Citizen Centers. Registered members of a Senior Citizen Center may pay fees in accordance with the rates outlined in the Community Recreati...
	Exhibit C- Public View Community Rec Center v10.docx.pdf
	Event cancellations by the Department due to rain outs, field maintenance, or Department use, will receive a FULL REFUND or be rescheduled. Non-use of the field by organization is subject to the cancellation fees below. 
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